
 

 
 

MAHARASHTRA HOUSING AND AREA DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

(Material testing Laboratory/Vigilance & Quality Control/Authority) 

e-TENDER NOTICE 

Digitally Signed & unconditional online Tender in Form``D''  

(Item  Rate) are invited by the Executive Engineer-I, Vigilance & Quality Control, 

Maharashtra Housing & Area Development Authority, Second Floor, Room No. 

355, Griha Nirman Bhavan, Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400 051. 

Sr. 

No. 

Class of Employees Qty. Earnest 

Money 

Deposit  

Rs. 

Security Money 

Deposit 

Rs. 

Cost of 

Tender 

document 

Time limit 

of work 

 A. Supply of Skilled-

Semi-skilled 

manpower on 

outsourcing basis 

for Material Testing 

Laboratory 

/MHADA for year 

2020-2021 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Rs. 

20,520/- 

 

 

 

 

Total 5% of 

Quoted Amount.  

(Initial 2.5% & 

2.5% to be 

deducted from 

bills) 

 

 

 

 

 

Rs. 560/- 

Per Copy 

 

 

 

One year  

(12 

months) 

from the 

date of 

work 

order 
1. Laboratory Assistant 

(Mechanical)/                   

( Chemical) 

2 Nos. 

(for one 

year) 

2. Laboratory 

Attendant 

(Technician)  

4 Nos. 
(for one 
year) 

3. Laboratory Helper 5 Nos. 
(for one 
year) 
 

 

 
 
 



 
Seq. No. Stage / Desc. Date & Time Schedule 

1 Publishing Date  12/03/2020, 10.00 Hrs 

2 Document sale start 12/03/2020, 11.00 Hrs 

3 Document sale end 26/03/2020, 13.00 pm 

4 Bid Submission start 12/03/2020, 11.05 Hrs 

5 Bid Submission end 26/03/2020, 13.00 Hrs 

6 Technical Bid Opening 27/03/2020, 13.30 hrs onwards 

7 Price Bid Opening  30/03/2020, 11.00 hrs. onwards 

 

1. The Complete bidding process will be online (e-tendering) in two bid 
system. All the notifications and detailed terms and conditions regarding 
this tender notice hereafter will be published on line on website 
http://mahatenders.gov.in, MHADA Website–http: // mhada. 
maharashtra. gov.in 

 
2. Bidding documents can be loaded on the website 

http://mahatenders.gov.in, from Date 12/03/2020  at 11.05 Hours to Date 
26/03/2020 upto 13.00 Hours. 

3. The Payment for Tender Form Fees and Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) must 
be made online. 

4. Technical bids will be Opened on 27/03/2020 at 13.30 Hours onwards &    
Price bids will be opened on 30/03/2020 at 11.00 hrs onwards at the  
office of the Executive Engineer-I, Vigilance & Quality Control, Maharashtra 
Housing & Area Development Authority, Ground Floor, Room No. 6, Griha 
Nirman Bhavan, Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400 051. on web site 
http://mahatenders.gov.in,  

5. Tenderer should submit original documents (those were uploaded during 
bid preparation) for verification at the time of Technical Bid opening.   

 

 

http://mahatenders.gov.in/
http://mahatenders.gov.in/
http://mahatenders.gov.in/


 

6. Tenderer should submit information and scanned copies in PDF format  
in Technical Envelope as well as Financial Envelope  mentioned in Technical 
Offer.  

7. The Agency having experience of supplying skilled, semi-skilled man power 
required shall only quote their offer. 

8. The Rates quoted should be inclusive of all taxes including GST. 

9. TDS on GST will be deducted at the applicable rate. 

10. The offer without Earnest Money will not be opened. 

11. The Intending Bidder/Supplier will have to pay Rs.20,520/- (Rs.Twenty 
Thousand Five Hundred Twenty only) towards Earnest Money Deposit  
must be made online and same can be refunded to unsuccessful bidders on 
his request from next day onwards from the office of the Executive 
Engineer-I, VQC at Ground floor, Room No. 6, MHADA, Bandra (East), 
Mumbai-400 051. 

12.  Intending Bidders/Supplier should attach scanned copies of valid GST  
Registration Certificate, Shops License and Establishment  details. 

13. The Executive Engineer-I/VQC/MHADA, Bandra (East), Mumbai–400 051 
reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tenders without assigning 
any reason.  

14. Guidelines to download the tender documents and online submission of 
bids can be downloaded from website http://mahatenders.gov.in, Help 

support : 1800-233-7315 E-mail–eproc.support@mahatendrs.gov.in 

 

 

                      Executive Engineer-I  
                    Vigilance & Quality Control Cell,  

              MHADA, Mumbai 
 

http://mahatenders.gov.in/
mailto:eproc.support@mahatendrs.gov.in

